
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 22 August 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 25 July 2022  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Social Media Policy and Yammer Policy  
 

9 - 36 

4.  Operational Performance Report Q1 2022/23  
 

37 - 82 

5.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

83 - 86 

QUALITY HOUSING 

6.  Building Safety Resident Engagement Strategy 2021  
 

87 - 106 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

7.  Hope Wood Tree Planting Initiative  
 

107 - 114 

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 

115 - 116 

Public Document Pack



 

 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
This item is being considered in private as it is likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider this item in private. 
 
 

SECTION B 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

9.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 
 [Exempt Para 3] 

 

117 - 130 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 25 July 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

12.  Confirmation of Minutes - 20  June 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Leader as a correct record.  
 

13.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

14.  Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Executive approval of the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 
Decision 
 

(1) That the Final Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 be approved.  
 

(2) It be noted that progress monitored on the significant issues identified over 
the coming year be completed by Audit Committee, with issues reported 
by exception to Executive. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Annual Governance Statement was completed each year, as an assessment 
of how the Council had complied with its Code of Corporate Governance.  
 
Key Senior Officers had been asked to contribute to a view of how the Council 
was applying its Code of Corporate Governance to its activities, including 
necessary staff and service changes resulting from the pandemic.  
 
Following this investigation officers had concluded that one of the two significant 
governance issues from 2021/22 needed to remain in the 2022/23 AGS as 
follows: 
 

1. The Disaster Recovery Plan in place for IT arrangements 
 

On
[...]
tions into one collective policy. The policy in 2017 was drafted by 
experts, consulted on with specialists, third sector and industry bodies. 
 
There had not been any significant changes to the revised policy (contained at 
Appendix A), with the exception of a change to the licensing of activities involving 
animals which affects pet shops, Dog and cat boarding, home boarding of dogs 
and dog day care, horse riding establishments and performing animals.  
 
The policy focused on upholding the welfare of animals and ensuring high 
standards, which the Council had a long-held tradition of upholding, in relation to 
the welfare of animals in its local area, both through our service delivery and our 
policy position were maintained. 
 
The purpose of this was to embed the relevance of the welfare statement, provide 
consistency across our services and present a cohesive position externally. 
 

6



This had been considered by the Policy Scrutiny Committee and an extract of the 
minutes was appended to the report.  
 

19.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’, as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
These items were considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider these 
items in private. 
 

20.  A Transformational Review of Key Back-Office Staff  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 
The recommendations within the report had been considered by a recent meeting 
of the Joint Consultative Committee.  An extract of the minutes were included 
within the report. It was highlighted that the Committee had not recommended 
any amendments.  
 

21.  UK Shared  Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment Plan  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 

7



Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

22.  Dangerous Structure  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

23.  Procurement of a Hiab Crane and a 4 x 4 Utility Vehicle.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

8



EXECUTIVE 22 AUGUST 2022 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY & YAMMER POLICY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

STEVEN WELSBY, COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To consider the proposed new Social Media Policy, along with the Yammer Policy, 
which incorporate aspects such as the council accounts available for use, 
employee wellbeing, the best use of social media, personal accounts, councillor 
use of social media and the use of a new social networking tool for staff. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 

Social media has grown at a rapid pace and has changed the way we 
communicate. It can enable users to interact with each other by sharing 
information, opinions, knowledge and interests. 

There are many social media channels and digital platforms now available which 
offer great opportunities to communicate council messages and enable two-way 
communications with residents, visitors and businesses. 

Corporate websites are often no longer the first port of call when people wish to 
answer a query, so we have to think beyond traditional forms of communicating 
online to meet the needs of residents and stakeholders. 

Social media can help our customers get the information they need quickly which, 
in turn, can reduce the need for customers to call us or visit us, which can benefit 
us both.  

Social media can enable us to work more effectively by delivering important and 
timely messages, seek opinions, correct misconceptions and by sharing messages 
across partnerships. 

Messaging can be done instantly and can be far-reaching, which can bring many 
benefits but also a number of risks. Accounts can take a significant time to create 
and manage in an effective manner. 

And when social media goes wrong it can cause significant damage to the 
organisation, the brand and our reputation.  

The new Social Media Policy lays out how City Of Lincoln Council will use social 
media, outline responsibility for channels, state our procedures and help staff and 
councillors manage risk. 

The Yammer policy is to be used in conjunction with the social media policy by 
staff. Yammer is being introduced by the council in September 2022 and will be 

9

Item No. 3



used by staff to connect and engage with colleagues across the
[...]
e 
level of assessed risk (likelihood and impact), target risk scores, control measures 
in place and mitigating actions required in order to; avoid, seek, modify, transfer, or 
retain the risks. 
 

2.3 The outcome of this work has resulted in a refreshed Strategic Risk Register for 
2022/23, which reflects the changing circumstances in which the Council is 
operating and the different challenges and opportunities it faces. This refreshed 
register, contained in Part B of the agenda, will be performance monitored on a 
quarterly basis, reported to both the Performance Scrutiny Committee and the 
Executive. 
 

3. Strategic Risks 
 

3.1 The Strategic Risk Register contains twelve existing risks, as follows: 
 

1) Failure to engage & influence effectively the Council’s strategic partners, 
council staff and all stakeholders to deliver against e.g., Council’s Vision 
2025. 
  

2) Failure to deliver a sustainable Medium-Term Financial Strategy (that 
supports delivery of Vision 2025). 

 
3) Failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme whilst 

ensuring the resilience of the Council. 
 

4) Failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties/functions and appropriate 
governance arrangements are in place. 

83

Item No. 5



 
5) Failure to protect the local authority's vision 2025 due to changing structures 

and relationships in local government and impact on size, scale and scope 
of the Council. 
 

6) Unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s culture, 
behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the council’s Vision 2020/2025 
and the transformational journey to one Council approach. 

 
7) Insufficient levels of resilience and capacity exist in order to deliver key 

strategic projects & services within the Council. 
 

8) Decline in the economic prosperity within the City Centre. 
 

9) Failure to deliver key strategic projects. 
 

10) Failure of the Council’s key contractors and partners to remain sustainable 
and
[...]
Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

6. Risk Implications 
 

6.1 The Strategic Risk Register contains the key strategic risks to the delivery of the 
Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure to monitor the action that is 
being taken to manage these risks would undermine the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 
 

7. Recommendation  
 

7.1 
 

Members are asked to note and comment on the Council’s strategic risks as at the 
end quarter 1 2022/23. 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None  

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

 

85



This page is intentionally blank.



 
EXECUTIVE   22 AUGUST 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

BUILDING SAFETY - RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
2021 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 

ANDREW MCNEIL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING 
STRATEGY 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the Draft Building Safety - Resident Engagement Strategy 2021 to 
Executive for feedback. 
 

1.2 The Draft Building Safety - Resident Engagement Strategy received the support of 
Policy Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 23 November and Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee on 24th January. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

Following the Grenfell tragedy in 2017 the government launched a review to improve 
building safety in Higher Risk Residential Buildings (HRRB’s). Following the review, 
the Building Safety Bill was developed, which has currently passed the committee 
stage in the House of Commons.  
 

2.2 The bill contains a requirement to have a specific building safety resident 
engagement strategy, that sets out how we will involve residents building safety and 
communicate key messages. This is to address one of the key findings, which stated 
there was a lack of involvement and communication with residents at Grenfell in the 
years leading up to the tragedy. 
 

2.3 
 

The strategy should cover high risk buildings these are properties such as multi-
storey blocks over 18 metres and potentially secondary legislation expected to cover 
sheltered housing. The regulator has advised that significant efforts should be made 
to engage all residents living in these properties and should not be limited to 
residents who are already involved in resident engagement. A reaction to building 
safety by residents requires tangible results, so KPI’s will be developed to show how 
residents are engaging, following suggestions from the committee. 
 

2.4 In response to the requirement, we have developed a strategy for Lincoln in 
consultation with elected members, staff and the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel. It has also 
been developed in line with best practice from the housing sector.  
 

2.5 The strategy that we have developed sets out our approach to engaging with 
residents and has three main strands. These are: 
 

• Information and understanding 

87

Item No. 6



• Resident and landlords’ responsibilities 
• Action to take in the event of a fire 
 

The draft strategy can be found at Appendix 1 
 

2.6 Once the strategy has been approved by Executive the council will begin the 
process of implementing and develop an action plan. 
  

3. 
 
3.1 

The Strategy  
 
This strategy has considered both the legal responsibility but tried to look for 
innovate and en
[...]
y Regulator. 

 Train Customer Services and front-line housing staff to 
react appropriately and promptly to notifications 

 Monitor actions and responses to concerns raised 
 

Maintenance and 
Investment Team 

8. Zero tolerance on communal areas 
 
We will: 
 

 Regularly inspect communal areas for fire safety 
hazards 

 Develop and enforce a zero-tolerance policy for 
nuisance and hazards in communal areas 

 Take action against tenants who breach fire safety 
regulations, such as non-approved repairs and 
improvements, electrical safety, storing increased 
hazard items such as fuel and gas cylinders 

 

 
Safety Assurance Manager 

 
Tenancy Management 

(caretakers) 

 

105



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
EXECUTIVE  22 AUGUST 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

HOPE WOOD TREE PLANTING INITITATIVE 

DIRECTORATES: 
 

COMMUNITES AND ENVIRONMENT, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND 
TOWN CLERK 

REPORT 
AUTHORS: 
 

STEVE BIRD ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES AND 
STREET SCENE, JACLYN GIBSON CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To identify an area of land in Council ownership that is currently in the Council’s 
portfolio for letting as grazing, and to seek agreement to transfer to it being used as 
a new woodland/nature area.  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 To seek agreement to use a specific Council owned site for the development of a 
new woodland  
  

2.2 That this site be the subject of an ecology development plan, based on tree planting, 
and be used to promote the value of greening in the city, and the wider ecological 
agenda. 
 

2.3 That this site be closed to the public, other than for a circular perimeter casual 
access footpath, to protect the new habitats, but opened for public use on specific 
days, as and when the site develops and staff resources permit.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The City Council has declared a climate change emergency, and is taking a number 
of steps to drive local changes where it can, specifically to contribute to mitigating 
the effects of climate change. 
 

3.2 One of the Council’s aims in support of the above is to develop a project where more 
trees can be planted, helping not only to make a physical change, but also to 
promote the benefits and value of trees in the wider city, signifying as they do, that 
there is still hope that the most severe impacts of climate change can be avoided.  
 

3.3 
 

To do this it has been necessary to consider a wide range of possible sites in Council 
ownership, and to assess their viability for planting by being mindful of other 
competing pressures for development, and their existing habitat value.  
 

3.4 
 

It is important to note that there are many types of valuable wildlife habitat, not just 
woodland, and so biodiversity requires a range of habitats to be created and 
protected. Those working on this initiative have been especially keen to ensure that 
we do not create a new woodland at the expense of another type of ecosystem.  

107

Item No. 7



 
3.5 Having reviewed sites methodically, one site now stands out as being suitable at 

this stage. See Appendix A. 
 

3.6 The site is currently grassland, about 3.45ha in size, and sits between Simon’s Hill 
allotments and the river Witham. It can be accessed from the cycle/footway that runs 
between Newark Road and Boultham Park. 
 

3.7 The ground has been let for horse grazing in the past, but has limited value, even 
for this use due to having access for vehicles, and its low lying/ wet land nature. 
Letting has thus been problematic at times, and the site currently does not have a 
tenant. 
 

4. The Proposal 
 

4.1 The site identified in Appendix A be transferred from Property Services 
management to Community Services for the purposes of creating a new woodland.  
 

4.2 Being close to the river Witham the Council has to maintain access for river work 
as/when required, amounting to a 9m wide strip adjacent the river. Outside of that, 
all parts of the land are available to be planted with trees.  
 

4.3 The ground conditions are wet, which will impact the choice of tree species that are 
suitable, but as wet ground, it is possible to manage the habitat accordingly and 
create a special type of habitat that would not be possible in many other areas. 
 

4.4 Whilst the aim is to create a woodland, it is also important to recognise that doing 
this alone would be to miss an opportunity. The proposal is therefore not just to plant 
trees, but to have a plan in place that creates a total ecosystem, with trees at its 
heart.  
 

4.5 As the focus of this project is nature conservation it is not proposed that this area 
will be fully open to the public for two reasons: a) Public access spaces carry a 
higher level of maintenance requirements that impose an extra cost. b) this is a 
nature conservation area, so disturbance by the public will be minimised so as to 
maximise ecological value. However, it is recognised that people will be interested 
in what is happening on the site, and indeed some do take casual access of the site 
currently for such as dog walking. A perimeter path would therefore be established 
around the site for this purpose. It is also proposed that although not having fully 
open access, there will be ‘open days’ at times, to explain what is being done and 
why, to promote the benefits of trees and wildlife in the city. In this respect it would 
be an asset aligned with some existing work in other parks. 

  
4.6 The site comprises approximately 3Ha of useable land (within the 3.45Ha site), 

which will accommodate an estimated 3000 to 6000 trees and wildlife glades, 
depending on the final details of the scheme. No indicative timetable has been set 
for this work yet, but is likely that it will be phased over several years to maximise 
the opportunities for volunteers to engage. It is expected that the first planting will 
take place in winter 2022. 
 

4.7 A detailed site proposal and management pl
[...]
own copyright.

nnnnnnLicence Number:   

Survey
Licensed System Supplier

Ordnance

113



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

115

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

117

Item No. 9



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

119



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 25 July 2022
	3 Social Media Policy and Yammer Policy
	Social media policy v1.0 - Full Doc
	Yammer policy - FINAL DRAFT_

	4 Operational Performance Report Q1 2022/23
	AppendixAQ1Performancereport2022231
	AppendixBQuarterlyStrategicMeasures1

	5 Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
	6 Building Safety Resident Engagement Strategy 2021
	BSE STRATEGY
	BSES Action Plan

	7 Hope Wood Tree Planting Initiative
	Hope Woods MAP APP A

	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
	SRR -Q1 22.23




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 22 August 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke and Councillor Bob Bushell 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Neil Murray 
 

 
24.  Confirmation of Minutes - 25 July 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

25.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

26.  Social Media Policy and Yammer Policy  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval of the proposed new Social Media Policy, along with the 
Yammer Policy, which incorporated aspects such as the council accounts 
available for use, employee wellbeing, the best use of social media, personal 
accounts, councillor use of social media and the use of a new social media 
networking tool for staff.  
 
Decision 
 
That the proposed Social Media Policy and the Yammer Policy be approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The proposed Social Media Policy set out how the City of Lincoln Council would 
use social media, outline responsibility for channels, set out procedure and assist 
employees and councillors to manage risk.   
 
The Yammer Policy was to be used in conjunction with the Social Media Policy by 
employees. Yammer was being introduced by the Council in September 2022 
and would be used by employees to connect and engage with colleagues across 
the organisation.   
 
Staff use of Yammer would be governed by the Social Media Policy, along with 
associated IT policies.  
 
The Social Media Policy had been considered and supported by the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee on 10 November 2021.  
 
It was reported that the Mayor had recently introduced a TikTok account, which 
was supported by the Council’s Communications team.  A suggestion of 



introducing a corporate TikTok account would be considered, along with a 
suggestion to copyright future material produced by the Council.  The revised 
Policy would be shared with all councillors and officers.  
 

27.  Operational Performance Report Q1 2022/23  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present an outturn summary of the Council’s operational performance in 
quarter one of 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 
That the achievements described and the issues identified in the quarter one 
Operational Performance Report for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None were considered.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The outturn summary report detailed performance against a total of 76 measures, 
of which 14 were below target; 23 were within target boundaries; and 22 had 
exceeded a higher target. A further 17 measures were volumetric, and provided 
context to overall service delivery. Commentaries on each measure were detailed 
in the report. 
 
It was noted that the on-going effects of Covid-19 recovery, cost of living 
increases, staffing retention and movement, and supply shortages had impacted 
a range of services, full details of which were provided within Appendix A to the 
report. A summary of the outturn was also provided at Appendix B to the report.  
 
There continued to be less demand for face to face appointments at City Hall.  
However, there had been an increase in demand for telephone appointments with 
Customer Services and owing to recruitment and retention issues, the waiting 
times for telephone calls were higher than expected.  It was highlighted that the 
turnover of staff related to employees moving to other areas of the Council 
following successful recruitment.  The issue of increased waiting times for calls 
were being considered by officers.  It was noted that there were automated 
messages for those waiting on a call and an offer of an automated call back.  
 
The report had been considered by the Performance Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 18 August 2022.  
 

28.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a status report on the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 
the first quarter 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 1 2022/23, be noted. 



 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The previous update of the Strategic Risk Register had been reported in June 
2022.  Since the last update, the Strategic Risk Register had been refreshed and 
updated by the Corporate Management Team. The refresh had reviewed each 
risk in terms of the level of assessed risk (likelihood and impact), target risk 
scores, control measures in place and mitigating actions required in order to; 
avoid, seek, modify, transfer, or retain the risks. The refreshed register was 
detailed in Part B of the agenda (Minute 32 refers), as it was considered to 
contain exempt information.  
 
The report had been considered by the Performance Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 18 August 2022.  
 

29.  Building Safety Resident Engagement Strategy 2021  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the Draft Building Safety – Resident Engagement Strategy 
2021 and Action Plan, as detailed at Appendix A to the report.  
 
Decision 
 
That the Building Safety Resident Engagement Strategy 2021 and Action Plan be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered.   
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Following the Grenfell tragedy in 2017, the Government had launched a review to 
improve building safety in Higher Risk Residential Buildings.  Following the 
review, the Building Safety Act 2022 had been developed. 
 
The Act contained a requirement to have a specific building safety resident 
engagement strategy, which set out how local authorities would involve residents 
in building safety and communicate key messages. The strategy covered high 
risk buildings, such as multi-storey blocks over 18 metres and potentially second 
legislation was expected to cover sheltered housing.  In response to this 
requirement, the Council had developed a strategy for Lincoln in consultation with 
elected councillors, employees and the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel.  The draft 
strategy and action plan was detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.  It was 
confirmed that the strategy applied to private leaseholders, specifically the 
requirement for gas and electric certificates.  
 



The strategy had considered both the legal responsibility, whilst also exploring for 
innovative and engaging ways to tackle the issues around communication with 
residents. The strategy’s wider implications around ensuring fire safety 
management and emergency plans had been enacted, which would result in a 
clear approach to meeting the legislative requirements.  
 
The draft strategy had received the support of the Policy Scrutiny Committee at 
its meeting on 23 November 2021 and the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 
24 January 2022.  
 

30.  Hope Wood Tree Planting Initiative  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek agreement to use a specific Council owned site for the development of a 
new woodland. The proposed location was detailed at Appendix A to the report.  
 
Decision 
 
That the identified site, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be transferred to 
Community Services to develop the site as a new woodland / wildlife habitat to 
improve biodiversity for the City.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
To not proceed with this proposal.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The City of Lincoln Council had declared a climate change emergency, and was 
taking a number of steps to drive local changes where it could, specifically to 
contribute to mitigating the effects of climate change. One way in which the 
Council proposed to achieve this was to develop a project where more trees 
could be planted, helping not only to make a physical change, but also to promote 
the benefits and value of trees in the wider city, signifying as they do, that there 
was still hope that the most severe impacts of climate change could be avoided.  
 
To achieve this, it had been necessary to consider a wide range of possible sites 
in Council ownership, and to assess their viability for planting by being mindful of 
other competing pressures for development, and their existing habitat value.  
 
The proposed site was currently grassland, approximately 3.45ha in size, and 
was situated between Simon’s Hill allotments and the River Witham. It could be 
accessed from the cycle / footpath, which ran between Newark Road and 
Boultham Park.  It was not proposed that this area would be fully open to the 
public for two reasons: a) public access spaces carried a higher level of 
maintenance requirements that imposed an extra cost and b) it would be a nature 
conservation area, so disturbance by the public would be minimised to protect the 
ecological value.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



31.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business because it was likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure of ‘exempt information’ as defined by 
Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

32.  Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To provide a status report on the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of 
the first quarter 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council’s strategic risks, as at the end of quarter 1 2022/23, be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None were considered. The Strategic Risk Register contained the key strategic 
risks to the delivery of the Council’s medium and longer term priorities. A failure 
to monitor the action that was being taken to manage those risks would 
undermine the Council’s governance arrangements.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The previous update of the Strategic Risk Register had been reported in June 
2022. Since the last update, the Strategic Risk Register had been refreshed and 
updated by the Corporate Management Team. The refresh had reviewed each 
risk in terms of the level of assessed risk (likelihood and impact), target risk 
scores, control measures in place and mitigating actions required in order to; 
avoid, seek, modify, transfer, or retain the risks. The refreshed register was 
detailed in Part B of the agenda (Minute 32 referred), as it was considered to 
contain exempt information.  
 
The report had been considered by the Performance Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 18 August 2022.  
 


